## I Mina Trentai Tres Na Liheslaturan Guåhan Resolutions Log Sheet

						Committee /	PUBLIC	DATE	
				Date of	Date	Ofc	HEARING	COMMITTEE	
Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Presentation	Referred	Referred	DATE	REPORT FILED	Date Adopted
	N. B. Underwood, Ph.D.	Relative to honoring and commending the Guam	1/26/16	02/01/16					02/01/16
	Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.	Department of Education School Counselors for their	1:51 p.m.	1:00 p.m.					
		focused and successful work in reaching out and							
275-33		positively touching the lives of our public school							
(COR)	(COR) students; and to further recognizing them on the								
		observance of National School Counseling Week 2016,							
		"School Counseling: The Recipe for Success,"							
		celebrated from February 1 to February 5, 2016.							

## I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2016 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 275-33 (COR)

Introduced by:

N. B. Underwood, Ph.D.
Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.
R. J. Respicio
T. C. Ada
V. Anthony Ada
FRANK B. AGUON, JR.
Frank F. Blas, Jr.
B. J.F. Cruz
James V. Espaldon
Brant T. McCreadie
Tommy Morrison
T. R. Muña Barnes
Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.
Michael F.Q. San Nicolas
Mary Camacho Torres

Relative to honoring and commending the Guam Department of Education School Counselors for their focused and successful work in reaching out and positively touching the lives of our public school students; and to further recognizing them on the observance of National School Counseling Week 2016, "School Counseling: The Recipe for Success," celebrated from February 1 to February 5, 2016.

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I

- 2 MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÂHAN:
- WHEREAS, the Guam Department of Education School Counselors help
- 4 students develop social skills and succeed in school; and

1 WHEREAS, the Guam Department of Education School Counselors work 2 tirelessly to help Guam's school students reach their full potential; and they are actively 3 committed to helping students explore and realize their abilities, strengths, and interests; 4 and 5 WHEREAS, the Guam Department of Education School Counselors work 6 closely with parents, teachers, administrators, support staff, and other members of the 7 school community, in helping students to set realistic goals for themselves, and in 8 furthering their scholarly, athletic, and career pursuits; and 9 WHEREAS, the Guam Department of Education School Counselors are resourceful professionals who consistently and effectively identify and utilize 10 11 community resources that may serve to enhance and complement comprehensive school 12 counseling programs, and help students become productive members of society; and 13 WHEREAS, the Guam Department of Education School Counselors always 14 remember to connect and collaborate with families as partners in building the futures of 15 Guam's students; and 16 WHEREAS, the Guam Department of Education School Counselors always find a way to provide meaningful learning opportunities, even when resources are limited; 17 18 and WHEREAS, for every job, for every opportunity, for every step forward, and for 19 every milestone of school students, there are school counselors who provided the 20 21 foundation and encouragement for them to succeed; and 22 WHEREAS, the people of Guam acknowledge that a comprehensive, 23 developmental school counseling program is an integral part of the educational process 24 that enables all school students to achieve success in school; now therefore, be it 25 RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of I Mina'Trentai Tres Na

Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the people

26

of Guam, recognize and commend the hard working and dedicated School Counselors 1 2 of the Guam Department of Education for their professionalism and commitment to 3 improving the lives of our public school students; and does further join them in the observance of National School Counseling Week 2016, "School Counseling: The 4 Recipe for Success," celebrated from February 1 to February 5, 2016; and be it further 5 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules 6 certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of 7 8 the same be thereafter transmitted to the School Counselors of the Guam Department 9 of Education; to Mr. Peter Alecxis Ada, Chairman of the Guam Education Board; to Mr. Jon Fernandez, Superintendent of Education; to the Guam Education Board; and to 10 11 the Honorable Edward J.B. Calvo, I Maga'låhen Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 1<sup>ST</sup> DAY OF FEBRUARY 2016.

JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed.D. Speaker

RORY J. RESPICIO

Chairperson, Committee on Rules

TINA ROSE MUNA BARNES
Legislative Secretary



## **COMMITTEE VOTING SHEET**

Resolution No. 275-33 (COR) N. B. Underwood, Ph.D., and Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D. – "Relative to honoring and commending the Guam Department of Education School Counselors for their focused and successful work in reaching out and positively touching the lives of our public school students; and to further recognizing them on the observance of National School Counseling Week 2016, "School Counseling: The Recipe for Success," celebrated from February 1 to February 5, 2016."

		SIGNATURE	DATE	TO ADOPT	TO NOT ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN
Senator Rory J. Respicio Chairperson		Emailed	02-01-2016	Χ		
Senator Thomas C. Ada Vice-Chairperson		A TONOR AND A TONO				
Speaker Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D. Member	d.	Emailed	02-01-2016	X	e are a a a anere da a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a	AA \$100000000000000000000000000000000000
Vice-Speaker Benjamin J.F. Cruz Member	~~~~					
Legislative Secretary Tina Rose Muña Barnes Member	d. W.	Emailed	02-01-2016	X		
Senator Frank B. Aguon, Jr. Member	1	Emailed	02-01-2016	X		als is safely
Senator Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr. Member						And Andrew
Senator Michael F.Q. San Nicolas Member						sociatie
Senator Nerissa B. Underwood, Ph.D. Member	1	Mh	2-1-2014			0
Senator V. Anthony Ada Minority Leader	1	Emailed	02-01-2016	X		
Senator Mary Camacho Torres Minority Member	J	Emailed	02-01-2016	X		

Sponsor Signature:
Staff Contact Person: Scott Mendiola
For COR/Clerk's Office Use Only
Name: Christia Chan
Date: 02.01.16
Notes: